
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 11 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

Pre-Meeting (09.00- 09.10) - Legal briefing on the LCM in relation to 

the UK Fisheries Bill - PRIVATE  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:10)   

 

2 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Fisheries 

Bill - evidence session 1 

(09.10-10.15) (Pages 1 - 61)  

Professor Richard Barnes, Associate Dean for Research - Faculty of Business, 

Law and Politics - University of Hull  

Griffin Carpenter, Senior Researcher - New Economics Foundation 

Dr Bryce Stewart, Senior Lecturer - Department of Environment and 

Geography, University of York 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Legal note 

Paper - Professor Richard Barnes 

Paper - Dr Bryce Stewart 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Fisheries 

Bill - evidence session 2 

(10.15-11.00)   

Jim Evans, Chair – Welsh Fisherman’s Association 

James Wilson, Director - Bangor Mussel Producers Ltd 

 

BREAK (11.00-11.10)  

 

4 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Fisheries 

Bill - evidence session 3 

(11.10-12.00) (Pages 62 - 65)  

Debbie Crockard, Fisheries Policy Manager - Marine Conservation Society - 

representing Greener UK 

Gareth Cunningham, Principal Policy Officer, Marine – Royal Society for the 

Protection of Birds (RSPB) Cymru 

Sarah Denman, UK Environment Lawyer - Client Earth  

 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Marine Conservation Society, Royal Society for the Protection of Birds 

(RSPB) Cymru and Client Earth 

 

5 Papers to Note   

 

5.1 Written submission on the LCM in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill from Dr 

Ludivine Petetin, Prof Jo Hunt, Prof Ben Pontin, Dr Huw Pritchard - Cardiff 

University; and Dr Mary Dobbs - Queen's University Belfast 

 (Pages 66 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Dr Ludivine Petetin, Dr Mary Dobbs, Prof Jo Hunt, Prof Ben Pontin and 

Dr Huw Pritchard 



5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

- Fuel poverty 

 (Pages 73 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

 

5.3 Correspondence from the Llywydd to the Chair; and from the Minister for 

Finance and Trefnydd to the Llywydd -  draft National Development 

Framework 

 (Pages 78 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Letters 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting   

 

PRIVATE 12.00-12.30  

 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 2,3 and 4 

   

8 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on Fuel Poverty 

 (Pages 81 - 128)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 

Welsh Government response to the Wales Audit Office report on Fuel Poverty 

in Wales 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 30

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, 
Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig 

Climate Change, Environment and 
Rural Affairs Committee  

MCD mewn perthynas â Bil 
Pysgodfeydd y DU 

LCM in relation to the UK Fisheries Bill 

NHAMG (5) FB02 CCERA(5) FB02 
Ymateb gan Yr Athro Richard Barnes Evidence from Prof Richard Barnes 

 

General  

In general, the Bill establishes a UK-wide framework for fisheries management.  
However, since fisheries is a devolved matter only the basic coordinating aspects of 
this extend to the devolved administrations.  

In Wales, the fisheries authority are the Welsh ministers. 

I expect most attention to focus on clauses 1-2 (Joint Fisheries Statement
[...]
the future, 
the UK and in particular Wales could be a world leader in sustainable fisheries 
management. The Welsh industry is predominately small-scale and inshore with a 
focus on shellfish which provides an excellent opportunity to market the industry 
for the sustainable future of our seas. Fishers in Wales have previously 
demonstrated a desire to adapt their activity and to innovate to improve their 
practices, the roll-out of REM with CCTV cameras on vessels could harness new 
technology, which is decreasing in cost year on year, to provide valuable data for 
stock assessments, as well as on the impacts of fishing on non-target species. With 
improved data, authorities will be better informed about the true state of our fish 
stocks and better able to ensure that quotas are set in line with scientific advice.   

Ensuring fisheries are fully considered in the context of the wider ecosystem will 
aid in delivery of the UK Marine Strategy (2012), and delivery of Good 
Environmental Status. A target which, by the UK Governments own admission, we 
are currently failing to deliver. Resulting in continued decline of rare and sensitive 
marine biodiversity. A strong fisheries bill, with clear legal duties on relevant 
authorities to achieve the objectives, supports the delivery of the joint UK 
administrations vision of clean, healthy, safe, productive and biologically diverse 
oceans and seas, and the intent of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015.  

  

Pack Page 65



 

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, 
Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig 

Climate Change, Environment and Rural 
Affairs Committee  

MCD mewn perthynas â Bil 
Amaethyddiaeth y DU 

LCM in relation to UK Agriculture Bill 

NHAMG (5) AB09 CCERA(5) AB09 
Ymateb gan  
Dr Ludivine Petetin, Prof Jo Hunt, Prof 
Ben Pontin, Dr Huw Pritchard - Cardiff 
University: Dr Mary Dobbs – Queen’s 
University Belfast 

Evidence from  
Dr Ludivine Pe
[...]
 to start a pilot scheme to help meet the cost of minor enabling 
works to be undertaken. This may help remove this barrier to the support we are able to offer 
lower income households living in fuel poverty. 
 

Regards,  

 

Lesley Griffiths AM  

Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

Pack Page 77



 

 

 

5 March 2020 

Dear Mike, 

The draft National Development Framework 

At Business Committee on 4th February, we discussed recommendations made by 

your committee in your report on scrutiny of the draft National Development 

Framework by the Assembly. 

Business Managers noted that statutory requirements in relation to policy matters 

did not usually have corresponding Standing Order provisions, and the Trefnydd 

indicated that the Minister for Housing and Local Government was prepared to 

comply with your committee’s recommendations without them being set out in 

Standing Orders. 

On 3 March, Business Managers noted a letter from the Trefnydd putting these 

commitments in writing which I enclose for your information and the Committee 

confirmed it was content for the National Development Framework process to 

proceed on this basis. 

I am grateful to your committee for your consideration of this matter, and for 

drawing it to the attention of the Business Committee. 

Kind regards 

 

Elin Jones AM 

Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

Mike Hedges AM 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay  

CF99 1NA 

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 5.3



Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg
[...]
cerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd   

Pack Page 80



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 124


	Agenda
	2 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Fisheries Bill - evidence session 1
	Legal note
	Paper - Professor Richard Barnes
	Paper - Dr Bryce Stewart

	4 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Fisheries Bill - evidence session 3
	5.1 Written submission on the LCM in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill from Dr Ludivine Petetin, Prof Jo Hunt, Prof Ben Pontin, Dr Huw Pritchard - Cardiff University; and Dr Mary Dobbs - Queen's University Belfast
	5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - Fuel poverty
	5.3 Correspondence from the Llywydd to the Chair; and from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Llywydd -  draft National Development Framework
	200212_Trefnydd_to_Llywydd_NDF_e
	Llywydd to Chair - NDF_e

	8 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on Fuel Poverty
	Welsh Government response to the Wales Audit Office report on Fuel Poverty in Wales






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 March 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5928

------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Witnesses: 

Richard Barnes, University of Hull 

Griffin Carpenter, New Economics Foundation 

Debbie Crockard, Marine Conservation Society 

Sarah Denman, Client Earth 

Jim Evans, Welsh Fisherman’s Association 

Gareth Cunningham, RSPB Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Emily Williams (Researcher) 

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson AM. 

 

2 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Fisheries Bill - 

evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Professor Richard Barnes, University of 

Hull; and Griffin Carpenter, New Economics Foundation. 

2.2 Apologies were received from Dr Bryce Stewart. 

 

3 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Fisheries Bill - 

evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Jim Evans, Welsh Fisherman’s Association. 

3.2 Apologies were received from James Wilson, Bangor Mussel Producers Ltd. 

 

4 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Fisheries Bill - 

evidence session 3  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Debbie Crockard, Greener UK; Gareth 

Cunningham, RSPB Cymru; and Sarah Denman, Client Earth. 

 

5 Papers to Note  

5.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



5.1 Written submission on the LCM in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill from Dr 

Ludivine Petetin, Prof Jo Hunt, Prof Ben Pontin, Dr Huw Pritchard - Cardiff 

University; and Dr Mary Dobbs - Queen's University Belfast  

5.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - 

Fuel poverty  

5.3 Correspondence from the Llywydd to the Chair; and from the Minister for Finance 

and Trefnydd to the Llywydd -  draft National Development Framework  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting. 

 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 2,3 and 4  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 2,3 and 4. 

 

8 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on Fuel Poverty  

8.1 The Committee agreed its report, subject to a few minor amendments. 


